

No. 20180241

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Heartland State Bank,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Jared A. Larson,

Defendant and Appellant,

and

U.S. Express, Inc., Dale Redinger, and State  
of North Dakota acting by and through the  
Department of Human Services' Child Support  
Division, and all other parties in possession,

Defendants.

Appeal from the Order granting motion to amend complaint,  
dated, December 27<sup>th</sup>, 2017; the Order granting motion for  
summary judgment, dated May 16<sup>th</sup>, 2018; the Order for  
Judgment dated May 16<sup>th</sup>, 2018; and the Judgment entered  
on May 16<sup>th</sup>, 2018; LaMoure County District Court,

Case No. 23-20170-CV-00014

The Honorable Daniel D. Narum, Presiding

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**

James F. Lester  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Jared Larson  
N.D. Atty. Lic. #03760  
203 8th Street South  
P.O. Box 9673  
Fargo, N.D. 58106  
E-mail: jameslesterlaw@gmail.com  
Telephone: (701) 280-2037

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page Or Paragraph No.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....page ii

I. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....¶ 1

A. Statutory Provisions Concerning Foreclosure Of A Mortgage Must Be Strictly Complied With; Therefore, Any Defects In The Notice Before Foreclosure Are Fatally Defective If They Are Raised By The Debtor During The Pendency Of The Foreclosure Action.....¶ 1

B. The Notice Before Foreclosure Must Contain The Amount Actually In Arrears, Not A Hypothetical Amount.....¶ 6

C. Any Inconvenience That Heartland May Incur Is Self-Inflicted.....¶ 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Paragraph No.
<u>First Western Bank &amp; Trust v. Wickman</u> , 527 N.W. 2d 278 (N.D. 1995).....	1, 2-5, 7
<u>Northwestern Nat’l Life Ins. v. Delzer</u> , 425 N.W. 2d 365, (N.D. 1988).....	1-5
<u>State Bank of Kenmare v. Lindberg</u> , 436 N.W. 2d 12 (N.D. 1989).....	4, 5, 7
